## CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research (904) 255-5137



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2020-0184

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President pursuant to Chapter 380

**Date of Introduction:** March 10, 2020

Committee(s) of Reference: TEU

Date of Analysis: March 10, 2020

Type of Action: Solid waste management application approval; establishing oversight

**Bill Summary:** The bill approves the application for Non-Residential Solid Waste Collection and Transportation Franchise submitted by Freedom Waste Management. The Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works will oversee the project.

**Background Information:** The application was reviewed by the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works and they recommend granting a franchise for non-residential solid waste collection and transportation to Freedom Waste Management LLC. Granting a non-residential solid waste collection and transportation franchise to Freedom Waste Management LLC will further the purposes for which the franchise program was adopted, including, but not limited to, safeguarding public health, safety, and welfare in the collection and transportation of solid waste through Jacksonville.

Policy Impact Area: Solid Waste Management, Public Works

**Fiscal Impact:** Nonresidential franchise hauler applicants must pay a non-refundable \$1,500 application fee. Approved nonresidential franchise haulers pay a monthly franchise fee equal to 17% of gross receipts. All revenue is deposited into the following fund: PWSW 441 DO 32370.

**Analyst:** Baltiero